502068373 09/19/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Daniel Lee Bizzell	04/27/2012
Raeshon Lamont McNeil	03/29/2012
Juan Carlos Perez	03/29/2012
Thomas James Philpott	03/26/2012
Michael Starkey	03/26/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HENSLER SURGICAL PRODUCTS, LLC
Street Address:	1003 Upper Reach Drive
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28409

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13596036
PCT Number:	US1252413

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8772485100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 877-248-5100
Email: uspto@ti-law.com
Coggoggedont Name: THAMAN WRIGHT, BI

Correspondent Name: TILLMAN WRIGHT, PLLC

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 49309

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28277-0076

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1151.015 & 017 HENSLER#3

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Chad D. Tillman

PATENT

502068373 REEL: 028991 FRAME: 0330

OP \$80.00 13596036

Total Attachments: 20 source=(3) 028145-0400-Asgn-Inv-to-HSP-004 (2)#page1.tif source=(3) 028145-0400-Asgn-Inv-to-HSP-004 (2)#page2.tif source=(3) 028145-0400-Asgn-Inv-to-HSP-004 (2)#page3.tif source=(3) 028145-0400-Asgn-Inv-to-HSP-004 (2)#page4.tif source=(3) 028145-0400-Asgn-Inv-to-HSP-004 (2)#page5.tif source=(3) 028145-0400-Asgn-Inv-to-HSP-004 (2)#page6.tif source=(3) 028145-0400-Asgn-Inv-to-HSP-004 (2)#page7.tif source=(3) 028145-0400-Asgn-Inv-to-HSP-004 (2)#page8.tif source=(3) 028145-0400-Asgn-Inv-to-HSP-004 (2)#page9.tif source=(3) 028145-0400-Asgn-Inv-to-HSP-004 (2)#page10.tif source=(3) 028145-0400-Asgn-Inv-to-HSP-004 (2)#page11.tif source=(3) 028145-0400-Asgn-Inv-to-HSP-004 (2)#page12.tif source=(3) 028145-0400-Asgn-Inv-to-HSP-004 (2)#page13.tif source=(3) 028145-0400-Asgn-Inv-to-HSP-004 (2)#page14.tif source=(3) 028145-0400-Asgn-Inv-to-HSP-004 (2)#page15.tif source=(3) 028145-0400-Asgn-Inv-to-HSP-004 (2)#page16.tif source=(3) 028145-0400-Asgn-Inv-to-HSP-004 (2)#page17.tif source=(3) 028145-0400-Asgn-Inv-to-HSP-004 (2)#page18.tif source=(3) 028145-0400-Asgn-Inv-to-HSP-004 (2)#page19.tif source=(3) 028145-0400-Asgn-Inv-to-HSP-004 (2)#page20.tif

PATENT REEL: 028991 FRAME: 0331

WHEREAS,

Daniel Lee Bizzell 2240 Sharon Road Charlotte, NC 28207

(hereinafter "<u>Assignor</u>") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinafter an "<u>Invention</u>"), for a full description of which reference is here made to the following patent property:

Application No.: 61/614,915

Titled: ANTI-CLOG SUCTION TIP APPARATUS AND METHODS

Filed on: **March 23, 2012**

(hereinafter "Patent Property");

WHEREAS.

HENSLER SURGICAL PRODUCTS, LLC 1003 Upper Reach Drive Wilmington, NC 28409

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Property, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each of the Inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The Inventions;
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the Patent Property;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all countries;
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing;
- Any application from which any of the foregoing claims priority; and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any derivative right thereof,

Assignor hereby acknowledges that any and all Invention Rights related to any Invention already may have been under obligations of assignment already to Assignee and in fact may have already been assigned to Assignee, and that this "Assignment of Invention Rights" (hereinafter "Assignment") is being duly executed for at least the purposes of public recordation with the USPTO of Assignee's rights, title, and interests in the Invention Rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith.

Effective with respect to each Invention at least as early as the time of conception of each such Invention, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Property.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

Witness #1 Signature Witness #1 Name (print) Notary States of America On this 27 Lordiff that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated: Witness #1 Notary Signature Witness #2 Name (print) Witness #2 Name (print) Witness #2 Address Line 1 Charlette NC 28205 Witness #2 Address Line 2 NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT State of Notary Signature Macklen Dury April Lordiff that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated: Witness #2 Address Line 2 Notary Signature Printed Name: My Commission Expires July 10, 2012	Assignor 1			ignature)
State of North Camplina County of McChenburg United States of America On this 27 day of Amil I certify that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated: Mulli Bizzell (person appearing before notary) Notary Signature: Mulli Cample Schaul	Witness #1 Name (print 1809 Brown Witness #1 Address Lin	NC 28205	Witness,#2 Signature Ar A Sh Witness #2 Name (print) Witness #2 Address Lir	nmanurcia /K e 1
I certify that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:	State of MCC County of MCC United States of America	n capolina Klenburg)	
Printed Name: MNA WAY! SEVIAM	I certify that the following that he or she voluntar in the capacity indicated with the capacity indicated the cap	ng person personally a ily signed the foregoing d:	ppeared before me and ack document for the purpose s	tated therein and
My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires July 10, 2012 (Notate Seal)	Notary Signature: <u>N</u> Printed Name: <u>AN</u>	na Warr Sc		
N Variable Co.	My Commission Expire	s: My Comi	mission Expires July 10, 2012	

3 of 4

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the	
This theday of	
Henaler Surgical Products, LLC	(Assignee)
By:	(Signature)
Robert Sem Hensler	(Printed Name)
1/	(Representative Title)
Witness #1 Signature	Wilness #2 Signature
Molissie K. Diconi	UJshu Butler
Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)
2004 Splut brok Ct- Witness #1 Address Line 1	2120 Forest Layoun !! Witness #2 Address Line !
Wilm. NC 28411	Wilness #2 Address Line 2
Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2
NØTARY CERTIFICATE FOI	R ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of NATA GWING)
County of (e)/4 mby	
United States of America	Mas
On this day of	
I certify that the following person personally ap that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing of	peared before me and acknowledged to me document for the purpose stated therein and
In the capacity indicated:	12/1 1
Robert Sept Trong	(person appearing before notary)
Notary Signature:	WOR
Printed Name: Regunal A	W66,
My Commission Expired 1	. 2014
(Notary Seal)	
(Notary Seal) A Maria	
20 .08° 22	1151-004 Bizzel
11-28-AUSTON 4 of	4
AMMIN'S	•

WHEREAS.

Raeshon Lamont McNeil 3017 Carol Ave Charlotte NC 28208

(hereinafter "<u>Assignor</u>") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinafter an "<u>Invention</u>"), for a full description of which reference is here made to the following patent property:

Application No.: **61/614,915**

Titled: ANTI-CLOG SUCTION TIP APPARATUS AND METHODS

Filed on: March 23, 2012

(hereinafter "Patent Property");

WHEREAS.

HENSLER SURGICAL PRODUCTS, LLC 1003 Upper Reach Drive Wilmington, NC 28409

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Property, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each of the Inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The Inventions:
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the Patent Property;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all countries;
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing;
- Any application from which any of the foregoing claims priority; and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any derivative right thereof,

Assignor hereby acknowledges that any and all Invention Rights related to any Invention already may have been under obligations of assignment already to Assignee and in fact may have already been assigned to Assignee, and that this "Assignment of Invention Rights" (hereinafter "Assignment") is being duly executed for at least the purposes of public recordation with the USPTO of Assignee's rights, title, and interests in the Invention Rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith.

Effective with respect to each Invention at least as early as the time of conception of each such Invention, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Property.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

This the 29th day of March, 2012.			
Assignor Signature)			
Parechon MCNEYL (Printed Name)			
Witness #1 Signature Witness #2 Signature			
Witness #1 Signature Witness #2 Signature Witness #2 Name (print) Witness #2 Name (print)			
Witness #1 Address Line 1 We have St 1527 W. Horehead St Witness #2 Address Line 1			
Witness #1 Address Line 2 Char Wite, No 28208 Witness #2 Address Line 2			
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			
State of North Carolina)			
County of <u>Wecklenburg</u>			
United States of America			
On this $29th$ day of $March$,			
I certify that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:			
<u>Roeshon Moneil</u> (person appearing before notary)			
Notary Signature: Rousing Guompaono			
Printed Name: Briana Mampson			
My Commission Expires: 12-22-16			
(Notary Seal) Notary Seal) Notary Seal) Notary Seal) Notary Seal			
ABLO 22-16 WILLIAM SURG CONTINUES			
The Age of the Asset of the Ass			
THE PURG CONTEST			

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Inv	ention Rights as set forth above.
This the day of	<u>, 2012 </u>
Hensler Surgical Products, LtiC	(Assignee)
By:	(Signature)
Robert Sem Hunsle	(Printed Name)
11-10-	(Representative Title)
Welised from	Mithess #2 Signature
Witness #1 Signature	John Butter
Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)
Witness #1 Address Line 1	2120 Forest Lagran (1) Witness #2 Address Line 1
Wilm. NC 2841	Wilmington NC 28405
Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR	CKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of	
County of	
United States of America	2)
On_thisday of _	Nlay
I certify that the following person personally appe	ared before me and acknowledged to me
that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing do in the capacity indicated:	cument for the purpose stated therein and
Robert Sean Hensley	(person/appearing before notary)
T. A. I.	
Notary Signature:	
Printed Name: Kegi NG M	Webb
My Commission Expires: NW 29	2014
(Notary Seal)	·
Medianion of the	
\$ COVAL \$ CE	1151-004 McNeil
AUBLIO ZE	
4 of 4	

WHEREAS,

Juan Carlos Perez 9800 Bella Marche Drive Charlotte NC 28227

(hereinafter "<u>Assignor</u>") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinafter an "<u>Invention</u>"), for a full description of which reference is here made to the following patent property:

Application No.: **61/614,915**

Titled: ANTI-CLOG SUCTION TIP APPARATUS AND METHODS

Filed on: March 23, 2012

(hereinafter "Patent Property");

WHEREAS,

HENSLER SURGICAL PRODUCTS, LLC 1003 Upper Reach Drive Wilmington, NC 28409

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Property, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each of the Inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The Inventions:
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the Patent Property;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all countries;
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing;
- Any application from which any of the foregoing claims priority; and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any derivative right thereof,

Assignor hereby acknowledges that any and all Invention Rights related to any Invention already may have been under obligations of assignment already to Assignee and in fact may have already been assigned to Assignee, and that this "Assignment of Invention Rights" (hereinafter "Assignment") is being duly executed for at least the purposes of public recordation with the USPTO of Assignee's rights, title, and interests in the Invention Rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith.

Effective with respect to each Invention at least as early as the time of conception of each such Invention, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Property.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

This the 294 day of $MARCH$			
Assignor	(Signature)		
JUAN (ARLOS	Perse (Printed Name)		
Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature		
Wisha Mash Witness #1 Name (print)	CLIFE ABOVESE Witness #2 Name (print)		
1527 W. Marehlad St. Witness #1 Address Line 1	1527 W. Monstan ST Witness #2 Address Line 1		
Witness #1 Address Line 2	CHARIOTTE NC 78208 Witness #2 Address Line 2		
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR			
State of North Cava Ima)		
County of <u>Mecklenburg</u>)		
United States of America			
On this 29th day of 2012. I certify that the following person personally appreciate that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing do in the capacity indicated:	peared before me and acknowledged to me		
Juan Perez	(person appearing before notary)		
Notary Signature: Buck Hompson			
Printed Name: Briana Thompson	<u>n</u>		
My Commission Expires: 12-22-10			
(Notary Seal) THOMPSO			
AND TAPY SO THE STATE OF THE ST			
WENDERS OF A	1		

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Inv	ention Rights as set forth above.
This the day of Man	<u>, 2012</u> .
Hensler Surgical Products LCC	(Assignee)
By:	(Signature)
Robert Sem Hensle	(Printed Name)
	(Representative Title)
Melistalium	Ag Lutle
Withess #1 Signature	Witness #2, Signature Sohn Butler
Withess #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)
2204 Soluthowk Ct	2120 Forest Lagoon Fl Witness #2 Address Line 1
Witness #1 Address Line 1	
Witness #1 Address Line 2	Wilminglyn NC 28405 Witness #2 Address Line 2
	OKNOW FOCEMENT
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR A	CKNOWLEDGEMENT .
State of Nall (a) 10/19	
County of)
United States of America	\mathcal{M}_{-} .
On_this day of _	11 ay
I certify that the following person personally appet that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing documents	ared before me and acknowledged to me
In the capacity indicated:	Surrent for the purpose states allowed and
Robert Soay Henster	(person appearing before notary)
A -11	1-4-/
Notary Signature:	
Printed Name: Reginal of A	Webb
My Commission Expires:	2014
(Notary Seal)	
To a state of the	
2 2 may 2 2	1151-004 Perez
PUBLIC AT 11-29-1 NOTES	
ABUS CONTRACT 4 of 4	

WHEREAS,

Thomas James Philpott 1200 Blueberry Lane Charlotte, NC 28226

(hereinafter "<u>Assignor</u>") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinafter an "<u>Invention</u>"), for a full description of which reference is here made to the following patent property:

Application No.: **61/614,915**

Titled: ANTI-CLOG SUCTION TIP APPARATUS AND METHODS

Filed on: March 23, 2012

(hereinafter "Patent Property");

WHEREAS,

HENSLER SURGICAL PRODUCTS, LLC 1003 Upper Reach Drive Wilmington, NC 28409

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Property, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each of the Inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The Inventions:
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the Patent Property;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all countries;
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing;
- Any application from which any of the foregoing claims priority; and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any derivative right thereof,

1 of 4

(hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

REEL: 028991 FRAME: 0344

Assignor hereby acknowledges that any and all Invention Rights related to any Invention already may have been under obligations of assignment already to Assignee and in fact may have already been assigned to Assignee, and that this "Assignment of Invention Rights" (hereinafter "Assignment") is being duly executed for at least the purposes of public recordation with the USPTO of Assignee's rights, title, and interests in the Invention Rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith.

Effective with respect to each Invention at least as early as the time of conception of each such Invention, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Property.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

τ	his the day of	MARCH	<u>, 2012</u> .	
А	ssignor	72		_(Signature)
	THOMA	5 PHILPS	π	_(Printed Name)
v W	Mulu Sur Mitness #1 Signature	6	Witness#2 Signatu	Te de la constant de
v.	Michael Starkey /itness #1 Name (print)		Kevin Dala Witness #2 Name (Guist Brint)
Z V	1315 Browkfield D Vitness #1 Address Line 1	2	700 Fugate Witness #2 Address	<i>Av.</i> s Line 1
V	Charlotte NC 202 Vitness #1 Address Line 2	719	Chay lotte, 1 Witness #2 Address	/C 28205 s Line 2
			ACKNOWLEDGEME	NT
S	tate of Novth Car	olina		_)
C	county of Medle	nburg		_)
L	Inited States of America	Ü		
C	on this 26	day of	March	
th	, certify that the following person nat he or she voluntarily signed the capacity indicated:			
-	Thomas Phi	Pott	(person app	earing before notary)
\ \	Iotary Signature:	reclum	_	
F	rinted Name: ANNA C	aire sc	hau	
N	ly Commission Expires:	My Commis	sion Expires July 10, 201	2
Land Carrier	Notary Seal)	·		
12 10	AAL ZEE			
To Aug	110			
16 TRE	6.34 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0			
138885	446344	3 of 4		
				DATENT

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Inv	ention Rights as set forth above.
This theday of	2012.
Hensler Surgical Products, LLC	(Assignee)
By:	(Signature)
Robert S Identler	(Printed Name)
11	(Representative Title)
Weline Lune	Mr. futler
Witness #1 Signature	Withess #2 Signature
Witness #1 Name (print)	Tohn Buller Witness #2 Name (print)
2004 Solitbrook Ct.	
Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2 Address Line 1
W.ln. NC 28411	Wilmington NC 28405
Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR A	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
Noth low lin	
Otalic di	
County of	
United States of America	Ma -
Op this day of _	77700
I certify that the following person personally apper that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing do	ared before the and acknowledged to me
Lin the eargeity indicated:	content for the purpose states are an
Kubert Sound Hensler	/ person appearing before notary)
	
Notary Signature:	14/2/
Printed Name: 1996N9 /CV 14	00ebb
My Commission Expires: NN 29	0/4
(Notary Seal)	A Wille
(Notary Seal)	ARIA DE LA CONTRACTOR D
	1151-00 Philpott
	29.74
	COOLINA

WHEREAS,

Michael Starkey 222 E Bland St 210 Charlotte NC 28203

(hereinafter "<u>Assignor</u>") has or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinafter an "<u>Invention</u>"), for a full description of which reference is here made to the following patent property:

Application No.: **61/614,915**

Titled: ANTI-CLOG SUCTION TIP APPARATUS AND METHODS

Filed on: March 23, 2012

(hereinafter "Patent Property");

WHEREAS.

HENSLER SURGICAL PRODUCTS, LLC 1003 Upper Reach Drive Wilmington, NC 28409

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Property, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each of the Inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The Inventions:
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the Patent Property;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all countries;
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing;
- Any application from which any of the foregoing claims priority; and
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention and any derivative right thereof,

Assignor hereby acknowledges that any and all Invention Rights related to any Invention already may have been under obligations of assignment already to Assignee and in fact may have already been assigned to Assignee, and that this "Assignment of Invention Rights" (hereinafter "Assignment") is being duly executed for at least the purposes of public recordation with the USPTO of Assignee's rights, title, and interests in the Invention Rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith.

Effective with respect to each Invention at least as early as the time of conception of each such Invention, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Property.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

This the 26th day of March, 2012.
Assignor Mull (Signature)
Witness #1 Signature Witness #2 Signature Witness #2 Signature Witness #2 Signature Witness #2 Name (print) Witness #2 Name (print) Witness #2 Name (print) Witness #2 Name (print) Witness #2 Address Line 1 CHAPLORE NC 2826 Witness #1 Address Line 2 Witness #2 Address Line 2
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT State of North Carolina County of Mecklenburg United States of America
On this 26 day of MMM, I certify that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:
Michael Startey (person appearing before notary)
Printed Name: Anna claime 5 Chau
My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires July 10, 2012
(Notary Seat)
CARL CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Invention Rights as set forth above.		
This the day of	<u>, 2012.</u> .	
Hensier Surgical Products/ ULC	(Assignee)	
By: Kut Sildul	(Signature)	
Robert Sem Henrie	(Printed Name)	
A — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —	(Representative Title)	
Melina Picone	Mhoutle	
Witness #1 Signature	Withess #2 Signature	
Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)	
2004 Spluthrock Ct	2120 Forest Lagar Pl.	
Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2 Address Line 1	
Wilm. NC 28411	Wilmington NC 28405	
Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2	
NOTARY/CERTIFICATE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
North law lin		
State of		
County ofCO/4 in half		
United States of America	May	
On this day of _	70(0-)	
I certify that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and		
that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing do in the capacity indicated:	cument for the purpose stated therein and	
Dabo A land Hewler	(person appearing before notary)	
A A		
Notary Signature:	Car J	
Printed Name: KC5/NP/DA	Ue63	
My Commission Expires 29	2014	
TA WAY		
(Notary Seal)		
34 3 0 M & 05	1151-004 Starkey	
PUBLIO AND	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	
11-28 CONTRACT 4 of 4		
A of 4		